Citation: R.L. Workman et al. (Particle Data Group), Prog.Theor.Exp.Phys. 2022, 083C01 (2022) and 2023 update
Σ− I (JP ) = 1(12
+) Status: ∗∗∗∗
We have omitted some results that have been superseded by later
experiments. See our earlier editions.
Σ− MASSΣ− MASSΣ− MASSΣ− MASS
The fit uses Σ+, Σ0, Σ−, and Λmass and mass-difference measurements.
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1197.449±0.029 OUR FIT1197.449±0.029 OUR FIT1197.449±0.029 OUR FIT1197.449±0.029 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.1.
1197.45 ±0.04 OUR AVERAGE1197.45 ±0.04 OUR AVERAGE1197.45 ±0.04 OUR AVERAGE1197.45 ±0.04 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.2.
1197.417±0.040 GUREV 93 SPEC Σ−C atom, crystal diff.
1197.532±0.057 GALL 88 CNTR Σ−Pb, Σ−W atoms
1197.43 ±0.08 3000 SCHMIDT 65 HBC See note with Λ mass
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
1197.24 ±0.15 1 DUGAN 75 CNTR Exotic atoms
1GALL 88 concludes that the DUGAN 75 mass needs to be reevaluated.
m
Σ− − m
Σ+m
Σ− − m
Σ+m
Σ− − m
Σ+m
Σ− − m
Σ+
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN
8.08±0.08 OUR FIT8.08±0.08 OUR FIT8.08±0.08 OUR FIT8.08±0.08 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.9.
8.09±0.16 OUR AVERAGE8.09±0.16 OUR AVERAGE8.09±0.16 OUR AVERAGE8.09±0.16 OUR AVERAGE
7.91±0.23 86 BOHM 72 EMUL
8.25±0.25 2500 DOSCH 65 HBC
8.25±0.40 87 BARKAS 63 EMUL
m
Σ− − mΛm
Σ− − mΛm
Σ− − mΛm
Σ− − mΛ
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
81.766±0.029 OUR FIT81.766±0.029 OUR FIT81.766±0.029 OUR FIT81.766±0.029 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.1.
81.69 ±0.07 OUR AVERAGE81.69 ±0.07 OUR AVERAGE81.69 ±0.07 OUR AVERAGE81.69 ±0.07 OUR AVERAGE
81.64 ±0.09 2279 HEPP 68 HBC
81.80 ±0.13 85 SCHMIDT 65 HBC See note with Λ mass
81.70 ±0.19 BURNSTEIN 64 HBC
Σ− MEAN LIFEΣ− MEAN LIFEΣ− MEAN LIFEΣ− MEAN LIFE
Measurements with an error ≥ 0.2× 10−10 s have been omitted.
VALUE (10−10 s) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1.479±0.011 OUR AVERAGE1.479±0.011 OUR AVERAGE1.479±0.011 OUR AVERAGE1.479±0.011 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.3. See the ideogram below.
1.480±0.014 16k MARRAFFINO 80 HBC K− p 0.42–0.5 GeV/c
1.49 ±0.03 8437 CONFORTO 76 HBC K− p 1–1.4 GeV/c
1.463±0.039 2400 ROBERTSON 72 HBC K− p 0.25 GeV/c
1.42 ±0.05 1383 BAKKER 71 DBC K−N → Σ−ππ

/Γ
(
nπ−
)
Γ3/Γ1Γ
(
ne− νe
)
/Γ
(
nπ−
)
Γ3/Γ1
Measurements with an error ≥ 0.2× 10−3 have been omitted.
VALUE (units 10−3) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1.019±0.035 OUR FIT1.019±0.035 OUR FIT1.019±0.035 OUR FIT1.019±0.035 OUR FIT
1.019+0.031
−0.040 OUR AVERAGE1.019+0.031
−0.040 OUR AVERAGE1.019+0.031
−0.040 OUR AVERAGE1.019+0.031

)
/Γ
(
nπ−
)
Γ4/Γ1Γ
(
nµ− νµ
)
/Γ
(
nπ−
)
Γ4/Γ1
VALUE (units 10−3) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.45±0.04 OUR FIT0.45±0.04 OUR FIT0.45±0.04 OUR FIT0.45±0.04 OUR FIT
0.45±0.04 OUR AVERAGE0.45±0.04 OUR AVERAGE0.45±0.04 OUR AVERAGE0.45±0.04 OUR AVERAGE
0.38±0.11 13 COLE 71 HBC K− p at rest
0.43±0.06 72 ANG 69 HBC K− p at rest
0.43±0.09 56 BAGGETT 69 HBC K− p at rest
0.56±0.20 11 BAZIN 65B HBC K− p at rest

)
/Γ
(
nπ−
)
Γ5/Γ1Γ
(
Λe− νe
)
/Γ
(
nπ−
)
Γ5/Γ1
VALUE (units 10−4) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.574±0.027 OUR FIT0.574±0.027 OUR FIT0.574±0.027 OUR FIT0.574±0.027 OUR FIT
0.574±0.027 OUR AVERAGE0.574±0.027 OUR AVERAGE0.574±0.027 OUR AVERAGE0.574±0.027 OUR AVERAGE
0.561±0.031 1620 1 BOURQUIN 82 SPEC SPS hyperon beam
0.63 ±0.11 114 THOMPSON 80 ASPK Hyperon beam
0.52 ±0.09 31 BALTAY 69 HBC K− p at rest
0.69 ±0.12 31 EISELE 69 HBC K− p at rest

→ nπ−α− FOR Σ−
→ nπ−
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
−0.068±0.008 OUR AVERAGE−0.068±0.008 OUR AVERAGE−0.068±0.008 OUR AVERAGE−0.068±0.008 OUR AVERAGE
−0.062±0.024 28k HANSL 78 HBC K− p → Σ−π+
−0.067±0.011 60k BOGERT 70 HBC K− p 0.4 GeV/c
−0.071±0.012 51k BANGERTER 69 HBC K− p 0.4 GeV/c
Citation: R.L. Workman et al. (Particle Data Group), Prog.Theor.Exp.Phys. 2022, 083C01 (2022) and 2023 update
φ ANGLE FOR Σ−
→ nπ− (tanφ = β / γ)φ ANGLE FOR Σ−
→ nπ− (tanφ = β / γ)φ ANGLE FOR Σ−
→ nπ− (tanφ = β / γ)φ ANGLE FOR Σ−
→ nπ− (tanφ = β / γ)
VALUE (◦) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
10±15 OUR AVERAGE10±15 OUR AVERAGE10±15 OUR AVERAGE10±15 OUR AVERAGE
+ 5±23 1092 1 BERLEY 70B HBC n rescattering
14±19 1385 BANGERTER 69B HBC K− p 0.4 GeV/c
1BERLEY 70B changed from −5 to +5◦ to agree with our sign convention.
gA/gV FOR Σ−
→ ne− νegA/gV FOR Σ−
→ ne− νegA/gV FOR Σ−
→ ne− νegA/gV FOR Σ−
→ ne− νe
Measurements with fewer than 500 events have been omitted. Where necessary, signs
have been changed to agree with our conventions, which are given in the “Note on
Baryon Decay Parameters” in the neutron Listings. What is actually listed is
∣
∣g1
/
f1−
0.237g2
/
f1
∣
∣. This reduces to gA/gV ≡ g1(0)
/
f1(0) on making the usual assumption
that g2 = 0. See also the note on HSUEH 88.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.340±0.017 OUR AVERAGE0.340±0.017 OUR AVERAGE0.340±0.017 OUR AVERAGE0.340±0.017 OUR AVERAGE
+0.327±0.007±0.019 50k 1 HSUEH 88 SPEC Σ− 250 GeV
+0.34 ±0.05 4456 2 BOURQUIN 83C SPEC SPS hyperon beam
0.385±0.037 3507 3 TANENBAUM 74 ASPK
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •

/
f1(0) FOR Σ−
→ ne− νef2(0)
/
f1(0) FOR Σ−
→ ne− νef2(0)
/
f1(0) FOR Σ−
→ ne− νef2(0)
/
f1(0) FOR Σ−
→ ne− νe
The signs have been changed to be in accord with our conventions, given in the “Note
on Baryon Decay Parameters” in the neutron Listings.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.97±0.14 OUR AVERAGE0.97±0.14 OUR AVERAGE0.97±0.14 OUR AVERAGE0.97±0.14 OUR AVERAGE
+0.96±0.07±0.13 50k HSUEH 88 SPEC Σ− 250 GeV
+1.02±0.34 4456 BOURQUIN 83C SPEC SPS hyperon beam
TRIPLE CORRELATION COEFFICIENT D for Σ−
→ ne− νeTRIPLE CORRELATION COEFFICIENT D for Σ−
→ ne− νeTRIPLE CORRELATION COEFFICIENT D for Σ−
→ ne− νeTRIPLE CORRELATION COEFFICIENT D for Σ−
→ ne− νe
The coefficient D of the term D PPPP·(p̂̂p̂p̂pe×p̂̂p̂p̂pν ) in the Σ− → ne−ν decay angular
distribution. A nonzero value would indicate a violation of time-reversal invariance.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.11±0.100.11±0.100.11±0.100.11±0.10 50k HSUEH 88 SPEC Σ− 250 GeV
Citation: R.L. Workman et al. (Particle Data Group), Prog.Theor.Exp.Phys. 2022, 083C01 (2022) and 2023 update
gV /gA FOR Σ−
→ Λe− νegV /gA FOR Σ−
→ Λe− νegV /gA FOR Σ−
→ Λe− νegV /gA FOR Σ−
→ Λe− νe
For the sign convention, see the “Note on Baryon Decay Parameters” in the neutron
Listings. The value is predicted to be zero by conserved vector current theory. The
values averaged assume CVC-SU(3) weak magnetism term.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.01 ±0.10 OUR AVERAGE0.01 ±0.10 OUR AVERAGE0.01 ±0.10 OUR AVERAGE0.01 ±0.10 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.5. See the ideogram
below.
−0.034±0.080 1620 1 BOURQUIN 82 SPEC SPS hyperon beam
−0.29 ±0.29 114 THOMPSON 80 ASPK BNL hyperon beam
−0.17 ±0.35 55 TANENBAUM 75B SPEC BNL hyperon beam

THOMPSON 80 ASPK 1.0
BOURQUIN 82 SPEC 0.2
χ2
       6.5
(Confidence Level = 0.091)
-1 -0.5 0 0.5 1
gV /gA for Σ−
→ Λe− νe
gWM/gA FOR Σ−
→ Λe− νegWM/gA FOR Σ−
→ Λe− νegWM/gA FOR Σ−
→ Λe− νegWM/gA FOR Σ−
→ Λe− νe
The values quoted assume the CVC prediction gV = 0.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
2.4 ±1.7 OUR AVERAGE2.4 ±1.7 OUR AVERAGE2.4 ±1.7 OUR AVERAGE2.4 ±1.7 OUR AVERAGE
1.75±3.5 114 THOMPSON 80 ASPK BNL hyperon beam
3.5 ±4.5 55 TANENBAUM 75B SPEC BNL hyperon beam
2.4 ±2.1 186 FRANZINI 72 HBC